

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP; THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC.; TRUMP
ORGANIZATION LLC; THE TRUMP CORPORATION; DJT HOLDINGS
LLC; THE DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST; AND
TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP; COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM OF
THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jay Alan Sekulow
Stuart J. Roth
Jordan Sekulow
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AND ADVOCACY GROUP, P.C.
1701 Pennsylvania Ave, NW,
Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 546-8890
jsekulow@claglaw.com

Stefan C. Passantino
Michael Best & Friedrich LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 747-9582
spassantino@michaelbest.com

William S. Consovoy
Counsel of Record
Jordan M. Call
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
A. Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The validity of the Committee’s subpoena is an important issue of federal law that the Court should settle....	13
II. The Committee’s subpoena is invalid	17
A. The Committee’s subpoena lacks a legitimate legislative purpose	17

1.	This subpoena is part of an attempted law-enforcement investigation by the Committee	19
2.	The Committee investigation that led to this subpoena could not result in constitutional legislation	25
B.	The Committee lacks the statutory authority to issue a subpoena to the President.....	31
III.	There are no vehicle issues.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, DATED OCTOBER 11, 2019.....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, DATED MAY 20, 2019	158a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, DATED NOVEMBER 13, 2019	213a
APPENDIX D — CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	222a
APPENDIX E — SUBPOENA OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, DATED APRIL 15, 2019	227a
APPENDIX F — H. RES. 507.....	241a
APPENDIX G — H. RES. 660	244a
APPENDIX H — EXCERPTS OF THE RULES OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.	251a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	20
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	24
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	14, 18, 21
<i>Campbell v. Davidson</i> , 233 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	16, 17, 25
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duplantier v. United States</i> , 606 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	17, 18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	31

<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	15, 33
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	33
<i>Griffin v. Padilla</i> , 2019 WL 4863447 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2019)	29
<i>Hutchinson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962).....	23, 24
<i>In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litig.</i> , 589 F.2d 786 (5th Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	32
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	14-15
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	10, 17, 21, 22
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	27
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	20

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	12, 27, 36
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	22, 31
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	8, 27
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	28
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	33
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	18
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929)	23
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	17
<i>Tobin v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	37

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	3, 6, 16
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	37
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	16, 17, 25
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	24
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	18, 19, 31, 32
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 399 (1961).....	20
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....	31

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. I	8, 18
U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 2-3.....	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	1

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	1, 30
U.S. Const. art. II.....	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	1, 26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7.....	1, 30
U.S. Const. art. III.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 7342(a).....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
6 O.L.C. Op. 156 (1982).....	31
19 O.L.C. Op. 350 (1995).....	33
<i>Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, 116th Cong. 13 (2019)</i>	4, 5
House Resolution 507.....	2, 32
House Resolution 600.....	2
Memorandum from Laurence H. Silberman, Deputy Attorney General, to Richard T. Burrell, Office of the President, <i>Conflict of Interest Problems Arising out of the President's Nomination of Nelson A. Rockefeller to be Vice President Under the Twenty-Fifth Amendment to the Constitution (Aug. 28, 1974)</i>	26

Memorandum of William H. Rehnquist to Egil Krogh (Apr. 1, 1969)	33
Rules of the House of Representatives, Rule X, subsection 3(i)	1
Rules of the House of Representatives, Rule X, subsection 4(c)(2).....	1-2
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c).....	13
The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) (Rossiter ed., 1961)	24
